estimates in the DPR, so that the estimates are realistic and implementable. VCF instruments

contribute a revenue of around USD10.3 billion equivalent over the Project period to the state

government, out of which a share of USD2 billion equivalent (20.4 percent) is proposed to be

allocated for RRTS debt servicing. It is pertinent to note that in addition to VCF instruments, non-

fare box revenues are going to be supplemented by revenues from development of commercial

areas and advertisements. However, these revenues would take time for mobilization and would

38

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY

need an institutional mechanism for ploughing back the funds collected by local government

bodies into the Project implementing agency. Therefore, a conservative approach has been

adopted for non-farebox revenues and it has been assumed to be USD0.4 billion equivalent (5

percent of the fare revenue) for the entire 30 years operations period.

18. Results and Sensitivity Analysis. The base case FIRR is found as 2.5 percent. The

model’s key sensitive variables along with their impact on the Project’s IRR have been captured

in Table A3.8.

Table A3.8: Sensitivity Analysis

Change in Fare FIRR

+10% 3.1

-10% 1.8

Change in Ridership FIRR

+10% 3.1

-10% 1.8

Change in Project Cost FIRR

+10% 2.1

-10% 2.9

Non-inclusion of non-fare revenue 2.2
FIRR = financial internal rate of return.
Source: Asian Development Bank.

19. In addition to reviewing the results of ADB’s financial analysis, AIIB team has also

assessed the operating ratio (operating expenses divided by total revenue) to determine whether

revenues are sufficient to cover operating expenses. The base case scenario would produce an

operating ratio of 46 percent on average over 30 years of operations period. Figure A3.1 presents

the operating ratios for different operating expense or the revenue level. The analysis indicates